BOROUGH OF ENGLEWOOD CLIFFS

ORDINANCE 23-03

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 23-01 AUTHORIZING THE CHANGE OF THE NAME OF THE MUNICIPAL COMPLEX TO READ:

JOSEPH C. PARISI ADMINISTRATION BUILDING BOROUGH OF ENGLEWOOD CLIFFS

WHEREAS, Joseph C. Parisi, Sr. and Joseph C. Parisi, Jr., former mayors of Englewood Cliffs, devoted many years of their time, energy and life serving the needs of the Borough and its residents;

WHEREAS, the former mayors are now deceased and it is desirable to change the name of the municipal complex located at 482 Hudson Terrace, Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey to express appreciation for their years of service and to honor the values that the former mayors exemplified throughout those years of service;

WHEREAS, it has been long been the tradition of mankind in this country to name streets, buildings, parks, bridges, tunnels and other public spaces after men and women who have served their communities in a notable and faithful manner; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 23-01 was originally passed by the governing body on January 11, 2023 and the governing body does wish to and hereby amends Ordinance 23-01 to correct the name of the municipal complex;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the governing body of the Borough of Englewood Cliffs, Bergen County, State of New Jersey, as follows:

Section 1. Name of the Municipal Complex.

The name of the municipal complex located at 482 Hudson Terrace, Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey shall be the **Joseph C. Parisi Administration Building**.

The Borough Administrator and members of the Borough staff are hereby directed to install and erect lettering on the facade of the municipal complex, in such design, aesthetic and fashion as may be desirable, to read:

JOSEPH C. PARISI ADMINISTRATION BUILDING BOROUGH OF ENGLEWOOD CLIFFS

Such lettering shall be maintained in a clean and regular manner.

Section 2. Severability.

If any provision or portion of this Ordinance is held to be unconstitutional, preempted by federal or state law, or otherwise invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining provisions of this Ordinance shall not be deemed invalid and shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 3. Effective Date and Repeal of Inconsistent Ordinances.

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final publication as may be required by law. All other ordinance or parts of ordinances inconsistent or in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency or conflict.

Introduced: 05-22-2023 Adopted: 06-14-2023